

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

Nos. 12-1060, *et al.*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
NRG POWER MARKETING LLC, CONNECTICUT JET POWER LLC,  
DEVON POWER LLC, MIDDLETOWN POWER,LLC,  
MONTVILLE POWER LLC, NORWALK POWER LLC, AND  
SOMERSET POWER LLC

---

Jeffrey A. Lamken  
Martin V. Totaro  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Telephone: (202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for NRG Power Marketing  
LLC, Connecticut Jet Power LLC,  
Devon Power LLC, Middletown  
Power LLC, Montville Power LLC,  
Norwalk Power LLC, and Somerset  
Power LLC*

Ashley C. Parrish  
*Counsel of Record*  
David G. Tewksbury  
Stephanie S. Lim  
Matthew S. Owen<sup>+</sup>  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-0500  
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for New England Power  
Generators Association, Inc.*

DATED: February 5, 2013 \* Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Abraham Silverman  
Assistant General  
Counsel - Regulatory  
NRG ENERGY, INC.  
211 Carnegie Center Drive  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
Telephone: (609) 524-4696  
[abraham.silverman@nrgenergy.com](mailto:abraham.silverman@nrgenergy.com)

*Counsel for NRG Power Marketing  
LLC, Connecticut Jet Power LLC,  
Devon Power LLC, Middletown Power  
LLC, Montville Power LLC, Norwalk  
Power LLC, and Somerset Power LLC*

<sup>+</sup>Admitted only in New York and Texas; practice supervised by the principals of the firm.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Commission's Failure to Apply Adequate Buyer-Side Mitigation is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unlawful. ....	4
A.    The Commission's Refusal to Apply Mitigation to Existing Uneconomic Suppliers Produces Future Unjust and Unreasonable Rates.....	4
B.    The Commission's Refusal to Apply Mitigation to Historical and Interim Uneconomic Entrants is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unlawful. ....	7
1.    The Commission's Refusal to Mitigate Past Uneconomic Entry is Unreasoned and Unreasonable.....	7
2.    The Commission's Refusal to Mitigate "Interim" Uneconomic Resources is Unreasonable and Unlawful.....	12
3.    The Commission's Extension of the Price Floor is Not Reasonably Calculated to Address Market Distortion. ....	15
C.    The Commission's Failure to Ensure Adequate Mitigation of Uneconomic Imports is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unlawful.....	17
II.    The Commission's Decision To Set A Dynamic De-List Bid Threshold Of \$1/kW-Month Is Arbitrary And Capricious. ....	19

A. The Commission Never Reconciles Its Decision With Prior Rulings or the Requirement of Just-and-Reasonable Rates.....	21
B. The Shift To Zonal Pricing Does Not Justify Replacing A CONE-Based Threshold With A \$1/kW-Month Figure.....	25
C. The \$1/kW-Month Threshold Is Arbitrary.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC,</i> 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Connecticut DPUC v. FERC,</i> 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC,</i> 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC,</i> 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	4
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.,</i> 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	6
<i>*Maine PUC v. FERC,</i> 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	19, 21
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,</i> 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC,</i> 836 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,</i> 549 U.S. 312 (2007) .....	9

### Administrative Cases

<i>Astoria Generating Co. L.P. v. New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 140 FERC ¶61,189 (2012) .....	10
---	----

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Astoria Generating Co., L.P. v. New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2012) .....	10
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006) .....	14
<i>*ISO New England Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2008) .....	4, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2010) .....	8, 16
<i>*ISO New England Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011) .....	1, 5, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>*ISO New England Inc.</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2012) .....	5, 7, 11, 13, 17, 26
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2002) .....	26
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2008) .....	10
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2011) .....	23
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>*16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)</i> .....	1, 4
<i>16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)</i> .....	11
